

No. 25-840

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS FOR ETHICAL CARE, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BOB FERGUSON, GOVERNOR OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUTHERLAND INSTITUTE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

William C. Duncan  
Sutherland Institute  
420 E South Temple, Suite 510  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
(801) 355-1272  
bill@sifreedom.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 17, 2026

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Washington law at issue in this case interferes with parents' responsibility to make decisions concerning child-rearing.	2
II. The law also, directly and immediately, extinguishes the rights of some parents to exercise their religious duty to direct the religious upbringing of their children. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Revenue</i> , 591 U. S. 464 (2020).....	3, 9
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) .....	3
<i>Lee v. Poudre Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , 2025 WL 2906469.....	6
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996) .....	3
<i>Mahmoud v. Taylor</i> , 606 U.S. 522 (2025) .....	3, 7, 10
<i>Mann v. County of San Diego</i> , 907 F. 3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U. S. 390 (1923).....	3
<i>Parents Protecting Our Child., UA v. Eau Claire Area Sch. Dist., Wisconsin</i> , 145 S. Ct. 14 (2024) ...	7
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 US 584 (1979).....	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	3
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U. S. 158 (1944).....	3
<i>Quilloin v. Walcott</i> , 434 U.S. 246 (1978) .....	3, 8
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	3
<i>Smith v. Organization of Foster Families</i> , 431 U. S. 816 (1977).....	8
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) .....	3, 4, 8
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U. S. 205 (1972) .....	3, 9, 10

### Statutes

Wash. Rev. Code §13.32A.082 (2023) .....	4
Wash. Rev. Code §13.32A.085 (2023) .....	4
Wash. Rev. Code §74.09.675 (2023).....	6
Wash. Rev. Code §74.09.875 (2023).....	6
